Agenda Report 2725 udg Fran amicson

r"‘ = Viera, FL 32940
/,: revard

Consent

F.3; 4/21/2020

Subject:

Approval Re: Interlocal Agreement with the School Board for Ralph M. Williams, Jr. Elementary Access
Improvements - District 4

Fiscal Impact:
Up to $180,340 cost share 50/50 between School Board and County. Funding for the County’s portion of this
project is available in the General Government Operations budget.

Dept/Office:

Public Works Department/Finance and Contracts Administration

Requested Action:

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners approve and authorize the Chair to execute the
Interlocal Agreement with the School Board pertaining to the Ralph M. Williams, Ir. Elementary School access
improvements. It is further requested the Board approve any necessary Budget Change Requests associated
with this request.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The School Board and the County desire to improve the safety and roadway access to Ralph M. Williams, Jr.
Elementary School located on Clubhouse Drive in Viera. These improvements will address the safety issue
created by the vehicular stacking on Clubhouse Drive by providing a car loop on the school’s site in accordance
with the plans and specifications developed by the School Board and attached as Exhibit A to the Interlocal
Agreement. The new access will improve the safety, operation and reduce future maintenance costs of
Clubhouse Drive.

The School Board has agreed to contribute funding towards the construction of the project. The School Board
fully funded the design and permitting costs. The School Board will also provide fifty percent of construction
costs estimated at $180,340. Furthermore, the School Board has agreed to fund fifty percent of construction
change order costs up to a cumulative amount of $15,000 additional School Board funding. If construction
change orders exceed the $15,000 cumulative amount, then School Board approval shall be required for any
additional funding contribution by the School Board. Upon construction completion, the School Board shall
own and be solely responsible for the maintenance of the access improvements.

The terms and conditions of this partnership are established in the Interlocal Agreement. It is anticipated that
the School Board will approve the Interlocal Agreement at their April 14, 2020 Board meeting. It is requested
the Board of County Commissioners approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Interlocal Agreement and
approve any necessary Budget Change Requests associated with this action.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2020

nowerad by Leagstar'™

37



F.3. 4/21/2020

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Please return fully executed Interlocal Agreement (original) to the Public Works Department for further
recording in the public records of Brevard County.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/14/2020

poweled by Legistar '™

38



BFIE\IARé;mf?

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Tammy Rowe, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street » P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Tammy.Rowe@brevardclerk.us

April 22, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO: Corrina Gumm, Interim Public Works Director

RE: ltem F.3., Approval for Interlocal Agreement with the School Board for Ralph M. Williams,
Jr. Elementary Access Improvements

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on April 21, 2020, approved and
authorized the Chair to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the School Board pertaining to the
Ralph M. Williams, Jr. Elementary School access improvements; and approved any necessary
budget change requests associated with this request. Enclosed is an executed Interlocal
Agreement.

Upon execution by all parties and recordation, please return a fully-executed recorded
Interlocal Agreement to this office for inclusion of the official minutes.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.
Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

Kimberly Powell, Deputy Clerk

Encls. (2)

CC: Contracts Administration
Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CFN 2020090135, OR BK 8724 Page 555, Recorded 04/23/2020 at 0B:49 AM Scott
Ellis, Clerk of Courts, Brevard County

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT RALPH M. WILLIAMS, JR.
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

This Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into by and between the School Board of
Brevard County, Florida, the governing body of the School District of Brevard County, Florida,
hereinafter referred to as “School Board” and the Board of County Commissioners of Brevard
County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as
"County”.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Ralph M. Williams, Jr. Elementary School (School) abuts the public right-of-
way known as Clubhouse Drive; and

WHEREAS, the County owns Clubhouse Drive; and

WHEREAS, the School Board and County desire to improve the safety and operational
efficiency of Clubhouse Drive by reducing the number of vehicles stacking on Clubhouse Drive
relating to drop off and pick up of students at the School; and

WHEREAS, the School Board owns the vacant property adjacent to the School to the
east, hereinafter referred to as the “Site”; and

WHEREAS, the School Board has designed and permitted an alternative stacking area on
the Site, hereinafter referred to as the “Project”; and

WHEREAS, the School Board and the County have agreed to contribute funding towards
construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the County has agreed to construct the Project; and

WHEREAS, these improvements will benefit the public.

Now therefore, the County and School Board covenant and agree that they have full power and
authority to enter into this Agreement and bind their respective governmental entities as
follows:

Section 1 - Recitals
The above recitals are true and correct and by this reference are hereby incorporated into and
made an integral part of this Agreement.

Page 1of 5



OR BK 8724 PG 556

Section 2 - Statutory Authority
This Agreement shall be considered an Interlocal Agreement pursuant to authority of Florida
Statutes, Chapter 163 Part 1, 2013.

Section 3 - Scope of Project

The Project will consist of the construction of improvements to provide vehicular stacking on
the Site in accordance with the plans and specifications developed by the School Board and
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 4 - Lead Agency

The School Board agrees that the County shall be the lead agency to perform all construction
work on the Project. However, as the permittee, the School Board shall be responsible for
compliance with any permit conditions required by any agency with permitting authority.
Nothing in this Agreement shall be in any way construed to constitute the County or the School
Board, or any of its agents or employees, to be an agent, employee or representative of the
other.

Section 5 - Construction Coordination

The County shall coordinate the construction schedule with the School Board, including the
Principal of the School. The County is aware of the Jessica Lunsford Act and will coordinate
with the School Board and the principal of the School to ensure construction does not affect the
security measures in place at the School when students are present.

Section 6 - Financial Contribution to the Project

The current construction cost estimate for the Project is $180,340.00. The School Board and
the County will each provide 50% of the construction costs of the Project. Upon completion of
the Project, the County will invoice the School Board for 50% of the final construction cost. The
School Board shall remit payment to the County within fifteen business days upon receipt of
the invoice.

If construction change orders become necessary, the County will advise the Schoo! Board within
five calendar days’ notice. The School Board shall fund 50% of construction change order costs
up to a cumulative amount of $15,000.00 additional School Board funding. If construction
change orders exceed this cumulative amount of $15,000.00, then School Board approval shall
be required for any additional funding contribution by School Board. The County shall fund
50% of construction change order costs in accordance with County procurement and
contracting levels of authority.

Section 7 - Change Orders

Notwithstanding Section 6 above, change orders that expand the scope of the Project as
defined in Section 3 of this Agreement shall be paid for solely by the party requesting the
Change Order.

Page 2 of 5



OR BK 8724 PG 557

Section 8 - Ownership and Maintenance
The Parties agree that after construction of the Project, the School Board shall own and be
solely responsible for the maintenance of the Project improvements.

Section 9 - Indemnification

To the extent allowed by law and subject to the provisions set forth in Section 768.28, Florida
Statutes, each party is responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions of its own
employees, agents or other representatives while acting within the scope of their employment
or otherwise within their authorized capacity, arising from the activities encompassed by this
Agreement. Nothing contained within this Agreement requires either party to indemnify the
other party for any losses, damages or injuries caused by or otherwise arising from the
negligent or wrongful act or omission of its employees, agents or representatives. Neither
party, by execution of this Agreement, will be deemed to have waived its statutory
right/defense of sovereign immunity, or to have increased its limits of liability under Section
768.28, Florida Statutes, as may be amended from time to time. Each party shall retain all
rights, defenses, and remedies under Florida law in the event of any claims, suits or other
disputes arising from its performance of the obligations under this Agreement. Nathing in this
Agreement shall be interpreted to create any causes of action for any third parties not a party
to this Agreement.

Section 10 - Notices
All notices required under the Agreement shall be in writing and delivered to the parties by
United States mail, hand delivery, express mail or electronic mail (e-mail) as follows:

(a) School Board Representative
Susan Hann, P.E.,
Assistant Superintendent Facilities Services
Brevard Public Schools - Facilities Services
2700 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Viera, Florida 32940

(b) County Representative
Tammy Thomas-Wood
Public Works Support Services Manager
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, A-201
Viera, Florida 32940

Section 11 - Default
Either party to this Agreement, in the event of any act of default by the other, shall have all
remedies available to it under the laws of the State of Florida.

Page 3 of 5



OR BK 8724 PG 558

Section 12 - Severability

If any part of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable by any court, such invalidity or
unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement if the rights and obligations
of the parties contained herein are not materially prejudiced and if the intentions of the parties
can still be accomplished.

Section 13 - Effective Date
Pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, the effective date of this Agreement shall be the date
on which it is recorded with the Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for Brevard County.

Section 14 - Recording

Upon execution of this Agreement, the County shall record a fully executed original of this
Agreement in the Public Records of Brevard County, Florida, and shall return a recorded original
of the Agreement to the School Board Representative listed in Section 10.

Section 15 - Termination

Prior to construction commencement, the County or the Schoo! Board shall have the right to
terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by furnishing thirty days prior written notice
as provided in Section 10.

Section 16 - Attorney’s Fees

In the event of any legal action to enforce the terms of this contract, each party shall bear its
own attorney’s fees and costs. This provision shall not be interpreted to be a pledge of ad
valorem tax revenues.

Section 17 - Venue and Non-Jury Trial

Any legal action to enforce, interpret, or construe the terms of this contract, shall be in a court
of competent jurisdiction in and for Brevard County, Florida and any trial shall be a non-jury
trial.

Section 18 - Compliance with Statutes
tt shall be each party’s responsibility to be aware of and comply with all federal, state, and local
laws.

Section 19 - Entirety

This Agreement represents the understanding and agreement of the parties in its entirety.
There shall be no amendments to the Agreement unless such amendments are in writing and
signed by both parties.

Page 4 of 5



OR BK 8724 PG 559

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals on the date and year
written below.

Attest: School Board

2 ynpuiddi

Mark W. Mull'ins, Ed.D, Superintendent

Gt -l

As approved by the Board on:

Approved as to legal fon and content:

gl

School Board Attorﬁev—)

Attest: Board of County Commissioners
3 of Brevard County, Florida

& Bryar«ober, Chairperson
i As approved by the Boardon: _4/21/2020

e

Scott Ellis, Clark * -

Approved as to legal form and content:

As.?étant County Attorney

Page 5 of 5



Exhibit A

ﬂ\/ RM WILLTAMS FILEMENTARY
P DRIVE LOOP ADDITION
Schools ROCKLEDGE, BREVARD COUNTY

PROJECT No. XXXXXX

560

UTILITIES
* haad 2 @ INDEX OF SHEETS
o Secs sansne v L700 Chbhouse Br.
' Rockledge, R 32955 /vf.
n
Eratase Caua = F/- cto COVER
i S10  TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
R s NETomS i - c20 DIMENSION AND STRIPING PLAN
or A S Wt g, — c3o DEVELOPMENT PIAR
Ema soomnesnnafbephirscom v ", : - 1o P
CANTAST AEN BLENCAMING - AL e
2 AP T
VICINITY MAP
CONSTRUCTION NOTES
EARTHWORK EAVEMENT

TR SHALL BASE e DID O AN LT ADET ES”4 8TE OF PRI
RETES AS R 2P

omntmoseuron

bt F S LY LAY 3 e St e
Wt B 1 b ] i reeAst § o o7 fr P
et e b e
ﬂﬁ{!zﬂ.u;-]...inul.ﬂ....aﬁ.li

N OOTAATE NS MANTAN i€ EasmTH e

SEETERRNELET

it S e Pk M 0 ST L T
ST 8 o £ A aeF o L0 ALl

2 e
S B L TR 49 b 4 e
e o e

c1.0

PG

8724

OR BK

e ML A Sea bR

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PLAN




B ST ————

PG 561

OR BK 8724

SIGNAGF AND STRIPING INDEX
[ sromaan awo srae i
[ oo o sn
[Bloeroremsrses
[ soer patora sy o v

| SRecag akovs

B \ A,

WK fv..\)\:.n/

CLUBNOUSE prjie e

SIGNAGE / STRIPNG GENERAL NCTES

afel==i=1}

CENTERLINE GEOMETRY

:____4

Jramaan
INI..

CROSTING AN 5Y0P 2R DETAIL

CROSSWALK ANC STOP BAR / SIGN DETAIL

ToTTT repeey -\ = 1

SEUp I (O Ut an st Lt

PR <0 i

——

TYPES OF PERMANENT LONGITUDINAL LINES

TooT s v 17y

. CONTRAC0R AL INSTALL STNTAETIC BALFS 4T B | IS MG 11

UOSIE T TG AL ion OF I8 SNAEER TN

GENERAL CONSTRUCTICN NOTES

CRADING PAYING AN
FUUZTOMNS OF P AMTE We:

7 Tomeuen i

PATALL E3310N CONTROL MEALURES T0 PROTECT SUREOUNDINS.
PROPERTIES

L e SITE

SGM THE FANG SUALL BE

& Tet conTaACTOR Sy
PRECALTOONS TG PRO"EC!
THRILGHOVT TUE CUaAT

o et

" EID 712 ASSUMED TaT THE.

414 0 e et e o 0z
o DAL IR i, w2 SOMN T G =
L™ G T T\ m B ST 7

¥y
CSPONSILE ToR

=] === C—

it
-1

L=y R.M, WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY

— =aie | e
o | 1S
P

DRIVE LANE ADDITION
ROCKLEIGE FI 32956

Tom INCET GAATES VAN ER VALY REREA T1C 15 AT

COMTRACTER T GOGNDINA™ WaT & RETRESS
BOAMY.FOR “HE GF NTLGCATION T~ £3 370G BUNCATIGN SrSTom maoar 176

CREGIGN DEVELOPMENT PLAN




‘\
=
\ll
H

mstaL

,_.,
, .,x 4 :. .
,_ \
na..s ?......a.
CONSTRUET SASS oRanct sma g , FDOT TYPE Il SILT FENCE DETAIL
CONCRETE WHEFL ST0PS A7 ALL DESIGNATED PARNG i

[oXCACRCEGRCRE]

S 3 P i ey A ALY 3N ST T P e
e T
B e P e e el ST LT
e L e w1 0 b s,
B g T T A e Dl S
e e i i A 1o b PESn 143 4 S S S A e e S
e R SR

SYNTHETIC STRAW BALE DETAIL
EROSION CONTROL CEVICES
e oo e

o7 W

CONCRETE FLUME DETAIL

TG REAE

— e S
——— iy il

e 0 T g e U e i 8

~ PROMKTHFaM
T maf | redwpernoeis e -
NgE = . . 5
e TS ) M . FDOT CURB DETAIL BOLLARD DETAIL
/ L EE T — A CE U
1B

e .
e
nf—
e it bl W RM, WILLIAMS ELEMENTARY | o | =1
el T DRIVE LANE ADDITION W arini DEVELOPMENT PLAN “-“ Q
i A Y ROCKLEOGE, FL 32958 ol
Y iy

PG 562

8724

OR BK

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PLAN



OR BK 8724 PG 563

r ey 2y W] b |t e . P W
Pk 1 2 R T e et e o
I E E s dna i iﬂ ;ag! SSINATY FUIS
E IS. o, 2oit ,‘i -iiﬁ!,: STOOHIS 2118Nd ALNNOJ Q¥YAIHE
slgalii Zorc [Faesn [N
b wiw | eewvees | {3 i
i |, 9 i e | i AFAYNS DIHAVUOOLOL

&l LT

g F. —CTEX

Graphig Szale in Feat




Deborah Thomas

\\‘kr.)/{w”\—-f'((jh -

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Deborah,

Scott, Jeanette <Jeanette.Scott@brevardfl.gov>

Monday, September 14, 2020 2:46 PM

Deborah Thomas

Item F.3 from 4/21/2020 meeting re: Interlocal Agreement with School Board
Williams-Car-Loop-BOCC-APV-20200421.pdf; Williams-Car-Loop-ILA-Recorded.pdf

As requested in the Clerk’s Memo, please find attached the executed, recorded Interlocal Agreement for item
F.3 from the 4/21/2020 Board meeting.

Thank you,
Jeanette Scott

Public Works Department
Contracts Administrator

2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Room A-201

Viera, FL 32940
321-617-7202
Extension 58316



BREVARD COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

SECTION | - GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Contractor:

Fund/Account #: 3. Department Name:

Contract Description:

Ll IR I

Dept/Office Director:

Contract Monitor: 7. Contract Type:

SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE

APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency
Risk Management
County Attorney
SECTION Il - REVIEW AND APPROVAL TO EXECUTE
APPROVAL
COUNTY OFFICE YES NO SIGNATURE
User Agency

Risk Management

County Attorney

SECTION IV - CONTRACTS MANAGEMENT DATABASE CHECKLIST

CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIELDS

Complete v

Department Information

Department

Program

Contact Name

Cost Center, Fund, and G/L Account

Vendor Information (SAP Vendor #)

Contract Status

Contract Title

Contract Type

Contract Amount

Storage Location (SAP)

Contract Approval Date

Contract Effective Date

Contract Expiration Date

Contract Absolute End Data (No Additional Renewals/Extensions)

Material Group

Contract Documents Uploaded in CM database (initial Contract Form with County Attorney/
Risk Management Approval; Signed/Executed Contract)

"Right To Audit" Clause Included in Contract

Monitored items: Uploaded to database (Insurance, Bonds, etc.)

AQO-29: EXHIBIT |

48



